

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Robert & Laurie Banderet, Carol Beck,  
Gerald Bosse, Mathew Bosse, Duane &  
Valera Hayen, Beverley Kelley, Leon  
Mallberg, Paul Mathews, Nancy Mathews,  
Katheryn Nelson, R & I Memorial Trust,  
Kathaleen R. Rehborg as Trustee, Gerald &  
Judith Ringdahl, and John & Beth  
Wentworth,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,  
and

William E. Kurschet, and Jan Vold &  
Melanie Jones as Trustees of the Evergreen  
Trust,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Sargent County Water Resource District,  
and Ransom County Water Resource  
District,

Appellees.

**Supreme Court No. 20180253**

**Sargent County District Court Case  
No. 41-2017-CV-00014**

Appeal from Judgments Entered on April 17, 2017 & April 26, 2017  
Case No. 41-2017-CV-00014  
County of Sargent, Southeast Judicial District  
The Honorable Bradley A. Cruff, Presiding

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE RANSOM COUNTY WATER RESOURCE DISTRICT**

Jane L. Dynes (ND #04495)  
**SERKLAND LAW FIRM**  
10 Roberts Street | PO Box 6017  
Fargo, ND 58108-6017  
Phone: (701) 232-8957  
Fax: (701) 237-4049  
Email: jdynes@serklandlaw.com  
**Attorney for Appellee Ransom County  
Water Resource District**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Para. No.</u></b>
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	19
A. The District Court Properly Granted Ransom County WRD’s Motion to Dismiss the Declaratory Judgment Action Against it.....	19
1. There Was No Determination that Ransom County Land Would Benefit from Drain 11 Improvement Project 2016-01 .....	21
2. Mere Assertions that Ransom County Land “May” Benefit are Insufficient to Preclude Summary Judgment of Dismissal.....	22
3. Water Resource Districts are Not Mandated to Work Together on Specific Projects.....	26
B. The District Court’s Determination that Landowners Lack Standing to Pursue a Declaratory Judgment Action Against Ransom County WRD is Properly Affirmed.....	29
C. The District Court Appropriately Relied on <u>Klindt</u> in Dismissing the Complaint Against Ransom County WRD .....	40
D. Ransom County WRD’s Determination of No Benefit to Land in Ransom County Should be Protected by the Doctrine of Separation of Powers .....	42
V. CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Para. No.**

**Cases**

<u>Anderson v. Richland Co. Water Resource Bd.</u> , 506 N.W.2d 362, 367 (N.D. 1993) .....	22
<u>Arnegard v. Arnegard Township</u> , 2018 ND 80 ¶11, 908 N.W.2d 737 .....	26
<u>Cossette v. Cass County Joint Water Resource District</u> , 2017 ND 120, ¶7, 894 N.W.2d 858 .....	16
<u>Eck v. City of Bismarck</u> , 283 N.W.2d 193, 196 (N.D. 1979) .....	19
<u>Gress v. Kocourek</u> , 427 N.W.2d 815, 816-817 (N.D. 1988) .....	23
<u>Kjolsrud v. MKB Management Corp.</u> , 2003 ND 144 ¶14, 669 N.W.2d 82 .....	30
<u>Klindt v. Pembina County Water Resource Bd.</u> , 2005 ND 106, ¶4, 697 N.W.2d 339, .....	24, 33, 40, 41
<u>Overlie v. State</u> , 2011 ND 191, ¶11, 804 N.W.2d 50 .....	16
<u>Pic v. City of Grafton</u> , 1998 ND 202, ¶6, 586 N.W.2d 159 .....	42, 43
<u>Podrygula v. Bray</u> , 2014 ND 226, ¶9, 856 N.W.2d 791 .....	19
<u>Poppe v. Stockert</u> , 2015 ND 252, ¶4, 870 N.W.2d 187 .....	16
<u>Rebel v. Nodak Mutual</u> , 1998 ND 194, ¶8, 585 N.W.2d 811 .....	29, 32, 37
<u>Tibert v. City of Minto</u> , 2006 ND 189, ¶8, 720 N.W.2d 921 .....	42

## Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 28-34-01 .....	43
N.D.C.C. § 32-23-01 .....	38
N.D.C.C. § 32-23-02 .....	38
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-09 .....	24, 36, 40
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-10 .....	3, 27, 28, 31, 38, 39
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-11 .....	17, 27
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-15 .....	21, 35
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-21 .....	36
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-26 .....	33
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-33 .....	40
North Dakota Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b) .....	13, 16
North Dakota Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....	19
